Adopted: 02/16/16

MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH
RESOLUTION SERIAL NO. 16-011

A RESOLUTION OF THE MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH ASSEMBLY APPROVING
THE AMENDED BUDGETS AND TRANSFER FUNDS FROM CLAPP/MACK ROAD
EXTENSION, WASILLA SPORTS CENTER TO KNIK GOOSE BAY ROAD
IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT, PROJECT NO. 35403, TO COLLECTOR ROAD
ACCESS TO MACHETANZ ELEMENTARY, ALSO KNOWN AS TRUNK ROAD
EXTENSION SOQUTH, PROJECT NO. 35402, IN THE AMOUNT OF $800,000.

WHEREAS, grant funds from the Alaska State Department of
Commerce, Community, and Economic Development were accepted and
appropriated by the Matanuska-Susitna Borough Assembly on
October 16, 2012, to match the MSB 2012 Series “D”
Traﬁsportation Systems bonds; and

WHEREAS, the Assembly approved the scope of work and budget
for the 2012 Series “D” Transportation Systems Bond Proceeds on
January 15, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the Assembly awarded the contract for the
construction of the Clapp/Mack Road Extension, Wasilla Sports
Center to Knik Goose Bay Road Improvements project, project
no. 35403, on June 17, 2014; and

WHEREAS, this project is nearing completion and will finish
under budget; and

WHEREAS, additional funding is needed for the collector
road access to Machetanz Elementary, also known as Trunk Road
Extension South project, project no. 35402 to complete the

construction of the bridge over the Alaska Railroad, add

Page 1 of 3 Resolution Serial No. 16-011
IM No. 16-031



additional partial south abutment £fill, and add additional
mechanically stabilized earth wall backfill.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Assembly hereby
approves the following amended budgets and transfer of funds
from Clapp/Mack Road Extension, Wasilla Sports Center to Knik
Goose Bay Road improvements, project no. 35403, to collector
road access to Machetanz Elementary, also known as Trunk Road
Extension South, project no. 35402.

BUDGET

PREVIOUSLY APPROVED BUDGETS

Previous Amended
Project No. 35403
Clapp/Mack Road Extension:
Wasilla Sports Center to
Knik Goose Bay Road
(Wasilla) Improvements

SB160 (2013) Legislative
Grant $2,366,824 $1,566,824

Project No. 35402
Collector Road Access to
Machetanz Elementary (also
known as Trunk Road
Extension South)

SB160 (2013) Legislative

Grant $6,443,701.68 $7,243,701.68

Total $8,810,525.68 $8,810,525.68

Page 2 of 3 Resolution Serial No. 16-011
IM No. 16-031



ADOPTED by the Matanuska-Susitna Borough Assembly this

16 day of February, 2016.

[ L LUt

VERN HALTER, Borough Mayor

ATTEST:

*jg?ﬁyiﬁ/E),McKECHNIE, CMC, Borough Clerk

(SEAL)

PASSED UNANIMOUSLY: Sykes, Beck, McKee, Colligan, Mayfield,
Doty, and Kowalke

Page 3 of 3 Resolution Serial No. 16-011
IM No. 16-031



